

Ref FOI17 462
Date 22 November 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Please find below/attached the Isle of Wight NHS Trust's response to your request.

Total non-mandatory training budget 17/18

Response: Central Training Budget of £134,000 (excluding income)

2. Total non-mandatory training spend 16/17, split by
 - a. Leadership and Development
 - b. CPD
 - c. Other (please specify)

*Please include spend even if delivered in-house, costs incurred from delivering training in-house (for example, cost of trainers, resources etc.)

Response:

The Trust's information in relation to apportionment of central training budget does not capture the differentiating data to support the level of analysis requested. In order to produce the information requested a significant amount of manual examination would be required which would exceed the 18 hours limit, and as such would be exempt from provision under Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

3. Apprenticeship Levy
 - a. From the organisations contributions to the Apprenticeship Levy, how much funding has the organisation had access to spend on apprenticeship training in 16/17? **N/A**
 - b. Of the amount accessible to the organisation, how much of the funding remains? **N/A**
 - c. Please list the training provider(s) used to deliver the organisations apprenticeship levy training in 16/17 **N/A**
 - d. Please detail each of the types of apprenticeships agreed to be delivered by the training provider(s), including a module breakdown **N/A**

e. Cost of each of the apprenticeships engaged with in 16/17 N/A

Response: Not Applicable for 2016/17

4. Please fill in the attached spreadsheet for all HR non-mandatory training the organisation has engaged with in the last 12 months.

Response: Please see attached for HR non-mandatory training organised through Education, Training and Development.

5. Who is responsible for the procurement of external non-mandatory training?

a. Name

b. Job Title/Department

Response: Names and contact details of Trust staff constitute personal data as defined within the Data Protection Act 1998 and as such are exempt under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. However, we can advise that this responsibility falls within the remit of Julie Pennycook, Board Advisor – Human Resources & Organisational Development. Further information regarding the Trust and the Executive Board is readily available on the Trust website. www.iow.nhs.uk

6. ESR OLM

a. Does the trust use ESR OLM?

b. What % of the workforce have successfully completed at least one (national or local) e-learning course within the previous 3 months to September

Response:

The Trust do not currently use ESR OLM, although we do plan to implement it in the future.

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust came into existence on 1 April 2012 and does not hold information prior to this date. If you require information prior to this date, please contact the Department of Health.

Please note that this response does not constitute consent for direct marketing.

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust serves a resident population of 140,000 with a substantial influx of tourists during the summer months. The Trust provides acute, ambulance, community, maternity, mental health services on the Isle of Wight. As the only fully integrated service provider in England with this unique range of services comparisons with other service providers are not always straightforward.

A log of this request will be held on a database by the Trust. All hard copy correspondence relating to this request will be held for one year from the date of this letter, before being confidentially destroyed. A copy of this response will be published on the Trust website.

If you are unhappy about the response you have received, you should write and request the Trust to undertake an internal review of your application. A senior member of staff, not previously involved with your request for information, will undertake this review. If you remain dissatisfied with the response received you may complain to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

Information Commissioner
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any further questions.

Yours faithfully

Freedom of Information Team